

No. 22-1288

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

XIOMARA LETICIA HERNANDEZ PARADA

Petitioner

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General

Respondent

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ON THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
THE ORDER FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

Gilles Bissonnette (No. 123868)
SangYeob Kim (No. 1183553)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
New Hampshire IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: (603) 333-2081
gilles@aclu-nh.org
sangyeob@aclu-nh.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. AS A THRESHOLD MATTER, THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ON WHETHER UNDISPUTED FACTS ESTABLISH PAST PERSECUTION5

II. THE BIA AND IJ’S ERRONEOUS RELIANCE ON PETITIONER’S COMPLETION OF HER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION TO FIND THAT THE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION SHE SUFFERED IN SCHOOL WAS NOT SEVERE ENOUGH13

 A. The Requirement of Considering and Analyzing Individualized Psychological Characteristics of Applicants in Psychological Persecution..13

 B. The BIA and IJ’s Failure to Apply this Standard.....19

III.THE BIA AND IJ’S FAILURE TO ANALYZE ALL PAST HARMS ON ACCOUNT OF INDIGENOUS ETHNICITY IN THE AGGREGATE23

 A. The Requirement of Analyzing All Incidents on Account of The Same Protected Ground in Aggregate23

 B. The BIA and IJ’s Failure to Apply this Standard.....25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AER Advisors, Inc. v. Fid. Brokerage Servs., LLC, 921 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2019)....7

Aldana-Ramos v. Holder, 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014).....15

Alexis v. Barr, 960 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2020)8

Barsoum v. Holder, 617 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2010)6

Boakai v. Gonzales, 447 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....8

Bocova v. Gonzales, 412 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 2005).....14

Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000).....6

Cha Liang v. AG of the United States, 15 F.4th 623 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 8, 12, 25

De Pena-Paniagua v. Barr, 957 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2020).....18

Decky v. Holder, 587 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2009).....6

Diab v. Ashcroft, 397 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2005)13

Dor v. Garland, Docket No. 20-1694, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 23196 (1st Cir. Aug. 19, 2022).....8

Fon v. Garland, 34 F.4th 810 (9th Cir. 2022) 9, 11

Galvan v. Garland, 6 F.4th 552 (4th Cir. 2021)9

Gao v. Barr, 950 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2020).....6

Ghaly v. INS, 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995).....16

Gjetani v. Barr, 968 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2020).....12

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr, 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) 7, 8, 9

Hernandez-Barrera v. Ashcroft, 373 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004).....13

Herrera-Reyes, 952 F.3d..... 23, 25

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)17

Johnson v. Bos. Pub. Schs., 906 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2018).....12

Jorge-Tzoc v. Gonzales, 435 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

Kaur v. Wilkinson, 986 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2021)15

Khan v. Mukasey, 549 F.3d 573 (1st Cir. 2008)6

Knezevic v. Ashcroft, 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Kovac v. INS, 407 F.2d 102 (9th Cir. 1969)15

Liu v. Ashcroft, 380 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 2004).....18

Lopez de Hincapie v. Gonzales, 494 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 14, 15, 24

Makhoul v. Ashcroft, 387 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2004)15

Mansour v. Ashcroft, 390 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2004)18

Martinez-Baez v. Wilkinson, 986 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2021).....9

Martínez-Pérez v. Sessions, 897 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2018)6

Matter of Acosta, 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)14

Matter of A-S-B-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 493 (BIA 2008)9

Matter of O-Z- & I-Z-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 23 (BIA 1998)..... 4, 14, 23, 24

Matter of Z-Z-O-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 586 (BIA 2015).....10

Mejila-Romero v. Holder, 600 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010).....6

Nakibuka v. Gonzales, 421 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2005)15

Nsimba v. AG of the United States, 21 F.4th 244 (3d Cir. 2021)19

Ordonez-Quino v. Holder, 760 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014) passim

Rojas-Perez v. Holder, 699 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2012)7

Ruiz v. Mukasey, 526 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 14, 22

Santos-Guaman v. Sessions, 891 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2018).....16

Sierra Fria Corp. v. Donald J. Evans, P.C., 127 F.3d 175 (1st Cir. 1997).....12

Singh v. Rosen, 984 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2021).....9

Sok v. Mukasey, 526 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2008)15

Tepepan v. Garland, Docket No. 21-6109-ag, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 12160 (2d Cir. May 5, 2022)9

Thapaliya v. Holder, 750 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2014)6

Ting Xue v. Lynch, 846 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2017)11

Torres v. Mukasey, 551 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008).....13

Trejo v. Garland, 3 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)9

United States v. Holloway, 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011).....6

Vaka v. Gonzales, 192 F. App’x. 9 (1st Cir. 2006).....6

Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista, 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)12

Wallace v. Reno, 194 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 1999).....7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1).....13

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)8

Other Authorities

Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms To Improve Case Management, 67 Fed. Reg. 54878-01, 54,888-89 (Aug. 26, 2002)10

Department of Justice – Canada, *Victims’ Response to Trauma and Implications for Interventions: A Selected Review and Synthesis of the Literature* (Nov. 2003)19

Edith Montgomery, Yvonne Krogh, Anne Jacobsen, Berit Lukman, *Children of Torture Victims: Reactions and Coping*, 16 Child Abuse & Neglect 6 (1992)3, 18

Memorandum from Jeff Weiss, Acting Director, INS Office of International Affairs, “Guidelines for Children’s Asylum Claims,” (“Weiss Memorandum”) 120/11.26 (Dec. 10, 1993)..... 17, 18

The United Nations High Comm’r for Refugees, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees*, (“UNHCR Handbook”) (Geneva, 1979), *reissued* in 1992 and 2019, U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.4 (2019) 17, 18

USCIS Refugee, Asylum, & Int’l Operations Directorate, *Definition of Persecution and Eligibility Based on Past Persecution* (Dec. 20, 2019).....18

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1).....13
